

**Mat Suit 40 of 2019**

**Order No. 62**  
**Dated 08.06.2026**

Today is fixed for further cross-examination of the petitioner/husband.

The petitioner/husband is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner/husband is also present.

The respondent/wife is not present.

None appears on behalf of the respondent/wife.

On repeated calls none moves on behalf of the respondent/wife.

Ld. Advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioner filed a petition praying for depositing the amount of alimony pendente lite in compliance of the order No. 57, dated 13.01.2026 passed in M.J.C 26/2023.

Ld. Advocate submitted that the petitioner (respondent in the MJC case no. 26/2023) want to deposit the amount of alimony pendente lite as per order No. 57, dated 13.01.2026 passed in M.J.C 26/2023 in judicial cash.

Perused the case record.

It appears that on 13.01.2026 this court passed an order for making payment of alimony pendente lite of Rs. 8,000/- per month in favour of the petitioner/wife in MJC 26/2023.

Today the petitioner/husband (respondent in the MJC No. 26/2023), filed a petition for depositing the said amount.

Prayer is allowed.

The petitioner/husband is permitted to deposit the amount of Rs. 8,000/- in judicial cash.

As none appears on behalf of the respondent/wife, another last opportunity is given to the respondent/wife to cross-examine the petitioner/husband, i.d. necessary order will be passed.

Fix 09.06.2026 for further cross-examination of the petitioner/husband as last and special chance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Judicial Cashier for information and necessary compliance.

D & C by me,

Sd/-

Additional District Judge  
Chandernagore

Sd/-

Additional District Judge  
Chandernagore