

**Mat Suit 40 of 2019**

**Order No. 63**

**Dated 09.06.2026**

Today is fixed for further cross-examination of the petitioner/husband.

The petitioner/husband is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner/husband is also present.

The respondent/wife is not present.

None appears on behalf of the respondent/wife.

On repeated calls none moves the case on behalf of the respondent/wife.

Today is fixed for cross-examination of the petitioner/husband as last and special chance.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner/husband submitted that with intent to dragging the case, none appears before the court on behalf of the respondent/wife.

Perused the case record. On perusal of the case record it is found that this case is pending for cross-examination of the petitioner/husband since 28.04.2025. Since then ten dates have been elapsed but the respondent dragged the case without completing the cross-examination of the petitioner/husband. Since after 28.04.2025 dates were fixed for cross-examination of the petitioner/husband by the respondent/wife on 03.07.2025, 25.09.2025, 03.02.2026, 16.03.2026, 11.05.2026, 08.06.2026. Though the respondent/wife got ample opportunity to cross-examine the petitioner/husband, but without any reason the respondent/wife tried to drag the case and on repeated calls neither the respondent/wife nor any of her representative appears before the court to move the case. From which it appears that the respondent/wife, only for dragging the case for infinitive period, is not appearing before the court and trying the drag the suit. Hence, cross-examination of the petitioner/husband is closed.

Learned advocate for the petitioner/husband submits that they intend to examine other witnesses on the next date fixed.

Fix 13.07.2026 for examination of other witness on behalf of the petitioner/husband.

D & C by me,

Additional District Judge  
Chandernagore

Additional District Judge  
Chandernagore